



**R. C. S. No. 82/2016,  
Tukaram Patil  
-Vs.-  
Leela Patil & Ors.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 36**

(Passed on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022)

Read the application and say thereon. Heard the learned counsels for the parties at considerable length.

2. The learned counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the plaintiff wants to file copy of judgment and order of the Sub-Divisional Officer, Palghar in Tenancy Appeal No. 92/2014 on record. The said copy of judgment and order is public document and therefore, it is admissible in evidence. Hence, this application.

3. On the contrary, learned counsel for defendants submitted that the instant application is illegal. Hence, submitted for rejection of this application.

4. Perused the record. The plaintiff desires to file certified copy of judgment and order in Tenancy Appeal No. 92/2014, passed on 20.01.2016 on record. It is certified copy of the judgment and order. It is public document. It is admissible in evidence and can be read in evidence. The evidence of the plaintiff is yet to be closed. If this application is allowed, no prejudice will be caused to the other side. They have every right to cross-examine the plaintiff on the said document. The said document will help to decide the instant suit on merit. Therefore, the instant application needs to be allowed and exhibited accordingly. Hence, I pass following order :

CNR No. MHTH170008382016

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. The production of certified copy of judgment and order in Tenancy Appeal No. 92/2014 passed on 20.01.2016 is allowed and it be exhibited, accordingly.

(Dictated and pronounced in open Court.)

Palghar.

Date :- 19.10.2022.

(Mahendra K. Sorte)  
2<sup>nd</sup> Jt. Civil Judge, Jr. Dn.,  
Palghar.

CNR No. MHTH170008382016

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file order are same word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the Stenographer :- Smt P.K.Tamore

Name of Court :- 2nd Jt. C.J.J. D. & J.M.F.C., Palghar

Date :- 19/10/2022

Order Signed by the presiding  
officer on :- 19/10/2022

Order uploaded on :- 21/10/2022